overstated. The Bank has restated each of the affected financial statements line items for prior periods. Expected
credit losses on acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit were not recognised in the financial statements
as the amounts are considered to immaterial for the periods presented. However, under BOJ Regulations the
Bank has recognised a general provision of $3,440,565 for 2020, ($5,254,912 for 2019) as at the reporting date
for acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit and the amounts are reported under the loan loss reserve. This
prior period adjustment did not have an impact on the Bank’s statement of profit or loss, statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income and changes in Stockholder’s equity and cash flows for the year ended
March 31, 2020. The following tables summarise the impact on the Bank’s financial statements.

Page 78

JMMB BANK (JAMAICA) LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2021
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Prior year adjustment (continued)

March 31, 2020 April 1, 2019
As

previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As
previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Acceptances, guarantees
and letters of credit 525,491 (525,491) - 213,042 (213,042)   -

Others 83,503,320 - . 83,503,320 56,452,589 - 56,452,589

Total Assets 84,028,811 (525,491) 83,503,320 56,665,631 (213,042) 56,452,589

Acceptances, guarantees
and letters of credit 525,491 (525,491) - 213,042 (213,042)   -

Others 72,779,936 - 72,779,936 47,820,639 - 47,820,639

Total Liabilities 73,305,427 (525,491) 72,779,936 48,033,681 (213,042) 47,820,639

Total Stockholders’ Equity 10,723,384 - 10,723,384   8,631,950 - 8,631,950

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity 84,028,811 (525,491) 83,503,320  56,665,631 (213,042) 56,452,589

	JMMB Bank FS 2021
	JMMB Bank_pg8_BalanceSheet_signed (002)
	audit report on letterhead
	INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
	To the Members of UJMMB BANK (JAMAICA) LIMITED
	We have audited the financial statements of JMMB Bank (Jamaica) Limited, (“the Bank”) set out on pages 5 to 78, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021, the profit or loss account, statements of profit or loss and other ...
	Report on additional matters as required by the Jamaican Companies Act